Clinical studies in special populations 

• Eldery population: Flu-059 
Study Flu-059 was an open, randomised, comparative, multicentre trial with seven groups to evaluate 
the humoral immune response of various formulations of a monovalent H9N2 whole virus vaccine. 
Three hundred eighty five (385) healthy elderly subjects above 60 years of age and patients with well-
controlled underlying disease in the same age group were enrolled. Subjects were randomised to 
receive vaccination with a monovalent whole virus formulation (A/H9N2) containing 1.9, 3.8, 7.5 or